

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP BOBBITT and JOHN J.  
SAMPSON, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

and

LANCE LABER

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

MILBERG LLP; MELVYN I. WEISS;  
MICHAEL C. SPENCER; JANINE L.  
POLLACK; LEE A. WEISS; BRIAN C.  
KERR; UITZ & ASSOCIATES;  
RONALD A. UITZ; THE LUSTIGMAN  
FIRM; SHELDON S. LUSTIGMAN;  
ANDREW B. LUSTIGMAN; GABROY  
ROLLMAN & BOSSÉ, P.C.; JOHN  
GABROY and RONALD LEHMAN,

Defendants-Appellees

Case No. 13-15812

No. 4:09-cv-629-TUC-FRZ  
District of Arizona (Tucson)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

**UDALL LAW FIRM, LLP**

4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Suite 400  
Tucson, Arizona 85711-3638  
Tel. (520) 623-4353  
Fax (520) 792-3426

**JOSEPH HAGE AARONSON LLC**

485 Lexington Avenue, 30th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel. (212) 407-1200  
Fax (212) 407-1280

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees Milberg LLP, Melvyn I. Weiss,  
Michael C. Spencer, Janine L. Pollack, Lee A. Weiss, and Brian C. Kerr*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	3
A.    JURISDICTIONAL FACTS .....	5
B.    APPELLANT CANNOT MANUFACTURE REVIEWABILITY OF AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER .....	6
C. <i>HUEY</i> APPLIES TO PLAINTIFFS’ VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL .....	10
D.    PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS DO NOT CURE NON-REVIEWABILITY.....	12
E. <i>BERGER</i> ’S RULING ON STANDING—CONCERNING THE ADVERSITY OF A STIPULATED JUDGMENT—IS INAPPOSITE .....	15
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
A.    FACTS RELEVANT TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS .....	19
1.    Defendants Had No Attorney-Client Relationship with the Absent Class Members of the <i>Drnek</i> Putative Class .....	19
a.    The <i>Drnek</i> Court Neither Made Mandatory Rule 23(c)(1)(B) Findings Nor Ordered Notice .....	19
b.    Milberg Was Never Appointed “Class Counsel” .....	22

B.	FACTS RELEVANT TO ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS SUPPORTING DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	23
1.	Plaintiffs Were Inadequate and Atypical .....	23
a.	Any <i>Drnek</i> Class Would Have Excluded Bobbitt .....	23
b.	Bobbitt Suffered No Damages .....	24
c.	Neither Bobbitt Nor Sampson Relied on Any Alleged VALIC Misrepresentation or Omission .....	25
d.	Plaintiffs Continued to Hold Their VALIC Investments ....	26
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	27
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
	ARGUMENT .....	28
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CERTIFICATION ON CHOICE-OF-LAW GROUNDS .....	28
1.	The District Court Properly Declined to Apply Judicial Estoppel .....	28
2.	The District Court’s Choice-of-Law Analysis Was Correct.....	32
a.	Place of Injury.....	34
b.	Place of Conduct.....	36
c.	Domicile.....	39
d.	Center of Relationship .....	41

e. The Factors of RESTATEMENT §6 Weigh in Favor of Applying Fifty States’ Laws .....	42
f. Plaintiffs Defaulted on Their Burden to Address Conflicts of Law .....	45
B. SEVERAL ALTERNATE GROUNDS SUPPORT DENIAL OF CERTIFICATION.....	47
1. There Is No Commonality within Rule 23(a)(2), and Individual Questions Predominate within Rule 23(b)(3).....	47
2. Plaintiffs Were Inadequate Class Representatives and Their Claims Were Atypical.....	54
a. Plaintiffs Had No Viable Securities Claims .....	54
b. Bobbitt Suffered No Damages Because He Paid No Fees or Penalties .....	55
3. Plaintiffs’ Class Definition Was Overbroad and Infirm .....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adonican v. City of L.A.</i> , 297 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	51, 52
<i>Ah Quin v. Cnty of Kauai Dep't of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Chems. Inc. v. Eaton Metal Prods. Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	41 n.25
<i>Alaska v. Suburban Propane Gas Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Altier v. Worley Catastrophe Response, LLC</i> , Nos. 11-241, 11-242, 2012 WL 161824 (E.D. La. Jan. 18, 2012) .....	22 n.6
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Ash v. Cvetkov</i> , 739 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	4, 6
<i>Baroldy v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 157 Ariz. 574, 760 P.2d 574 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	44
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	51
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16

<i>Bates v. Superior Court of Ariz.</i> , 156 Ariz. 46, 749 P.2d 1367 (1988) .....	34 nn.18-19
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Bryant v. Silverman</i> , 146 Ariz. 41, 703 P.2d 1190 (1985) .....	38 & n.22
<i>Burkhead v. Louisville Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 287 (W.D. Ky. 2008) .....	58
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	34, 43, 44, 45-46
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Cecala v. Newman</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....	50 n.31, 55
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	55
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Club Vista Fin. Servs., LLC v. Maslon, Edelman, Borman &amp; Brand, LLP</i> , No. 10-CV-3174 (SRN/JJG), 2011 WL 4947629 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2011).....	37
<i>Collins v. Miller &amp; Miller, Ltd.</i> , 89 Ariz. 387, 943 P.2d 747 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	36-37

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....30 n.14, 47, 48

*Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay*,  
437 U.S. 463 (1978).....*passim*

*Coursen v. A.H. Robins Co.*,  
764 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985) .....11

*Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks Inc.*,  
16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994) .....4, 10

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... 13-14

*Desai v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Ltd.*,  
573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009) .....51

*Fletcher v. Gagosian*,  
604 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1979) .....11

*Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc.*,  
164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..... 58-59

*Foulke v. Dugan*,  
187 F. Supp. 2d 253 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....35 n.20

*Garcia v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
195 Ariz. 510, 990 P.2d 1069 (Ct. App. 1999) .....34 n.19

*Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.*,  
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996),  
*aff’d*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....33

*Grayson v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
No. 09-CV-1353 MMA(WMc),  
2011 WL 2414378 (S.D. Cal. June 10, 2011).....36

*Hale v. Enerco Grp., Inc.*,  
288 F.R.D. 139 (N.D. Ohio 2012) .....39



*Haley v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
169 F.R.D. 643 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....45

*Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.*,  
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) .....3, 54

*Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.*,  
608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979) .....*passim*

*Hughley v. Eaton Corp.*,  
572 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1978) .....12

*In re LifeUSA Holding Inc.*,  
242 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2001) .....53

*In re Luxottica Grp., S.p.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 01-CV-3285, 2004 WL 2370650 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2004).....23

*In re Wells Fargo Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig. (No. III)*,  
No. H-11-2266, 2014 WL 1882642, (S.D. Tex. May 12, 2014).....22 n.6

*Jacobsen v. Oliver*,  
201 F. Supp. 2d 93, 99-100 (D.D.C. 2002) .....37 n.21

*Johnson v. KB Home*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....34

*Kaiser Grp. Int’l, Inc. v. Squire Sanders & Dempsey LLP*, No. 00-02263-MFW,  
2010 WL 3271198 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 17, 2010).....36 n.20

*Karnes v. Fleming*,  
No. H-07-0620, 2008 WL 4528223 (S.D. Tex. July 21, 2008).....35

*Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008) .....39

*Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.*,  
313 U.S. 487 (1941).....34 n.17

*Koike v. Starbucks Corp.*,  
602 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....14 n.4

*Kramas v. Sec. Gas & Oil Inc.*,  
672 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1982) .....51

*Lange v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
843 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1988) .....42

*Larson v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
530 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008) .....14 n.4

*Levin v. Dalva Bros., Inc.*,  
459 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006).....32

*Maniscalco v. Brother Int’l (USA) Corp.*,  
709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013) .....44

*Mazur v. eBay Inc.*,  
257 F.R.D. 563 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....54

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....58 n.35

*McClure Enters., Inc. v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Am.*, No. CV 05-3491-PHX-SMM,  
2009 WL 73677 (D. Ariz. Jan. 9, 2009).....50 n.31

*Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) .....53

*N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC*,  
272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011),  
*aff’d*, 477 F. App’x 809 (2d Cir. 2012) .....53

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Elec. Arts, Inc.*,  
No. C 11-04897 JW, 2012 WL 219428 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2012) .....39

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....29, 31

*O’Boyle v. Braverman*, No. 08-553,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62180 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2008) .....35 n.20

*O’Keefe v. Darnell*,  
192 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (M.D. Fla. 2002) .....37 n.21

*Omstead v. Dell, Inc.*,  
594 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 11-12

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
72 U.S. 797 (1985).....36

*Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC*,  
660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011) .....33, 39, 40 n.24

*Pivnick v. White, Getgey & Meyer Co.*,  
No. 1:05cv580, 2007 WL 2236609 (S.D. Ohio July 31, 2007) ..... 35-36 n.20

*Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.*,  
379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....51

*Quezada v. Loan Ctr. of Cal., Inc.*, No. Civ. 2:08-00177 WBS KJM,  
2009 WL 5113506 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2009).....52

*Radiation Sterilizers, Inc. v. United States*,  
867 F. Supp. 1465 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....31 n.15

*Randelman v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.*,  
646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) .....58

*Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.*, No. CV 10–1028-GW(AGRx),  
2011 WL 4599833 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2011).....58 n.35

*Sackett v. Beaman*,  
399 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1968) .....6

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....45

*Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003) .....53

*Schlager v. Clements*,  
939 S.W.2d 183 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996).....55

*Sec. Serv. Fed. Credit Union v. First Am. Mortg. Funding, LLC*,  
861 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (D. Colo. 2012) .....31 n.16

*Somers v. Apple, Inc.*,  
729 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Spence v. Glock, Ges.m.b.H.*,  
227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000) .....39, 46

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP*,  
233 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 34-35

*Stanley v. McCarver*,  
208 Ariz. 219, 92 P.3d 849 (2004) .....43 n.27

*Stavriotis v. Litwin*,  
710 F. Supp. 216 (N.D. Ill. 1988)..... 38-39 n.23

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*,  
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....27, 58 n.35

*Sullivan v. Pac. Indem. Co.*,  
566 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1977) ..... 10

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....9 n.3

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... 12, 13, 14 & n.4, 16

*Van West v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
199 F.R.D. 448 (D.R.I. 2001).....53

*Velasquez v. HSBC Fin. Corp.*, No. 08-4592 SC,  
2009 WL 112919 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2009).....58

*Wachtel ex rel. Jesse v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006) .....20 n.5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....27, 47, 50, 54

*Warren v. Comm’r*,  
302 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Weil v. Inv./Indicators, Research & Mgmt., Inc.*,  
647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir 1981) .....8

*Wood v. GCC Bend, LLC*,  
422 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2005) .....10

*Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst.*,  
253 F.3d 1180, 1189 (9th Cir. 2001),  
*amended by* 273 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001).....33, 34, 48

**RULES & STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....7

Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. 42, *Preamble* .....43 n.27

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....47

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3) .....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) .....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(B).....19, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) .....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....20, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a).....4, 10, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof’l Responsibility,  
 Formal Op. 07-445 (2007).....22 n.6

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.222 (2004).....59

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 6 (2014) ..... 42, 43 & n. 28, 45

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 6 cmt. *j* (2014) .....43 n.28

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145(2) (2014) .....*passim*

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145 cmt. *d* (2014) .....34 n.19

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145 cmt. *e* (2014) ..... 38, 40-41

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS § 178 cmt. *b* (2014).....38 n.22

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 99 cmt. *l* (2014).....42 n.26
